

No. 21-954

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
AUSTIN L. RAYNOR
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*
EREZ REUVENI
BRIAN WARD
JOSEPH DARROW
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
A. Legal background	4
B. The present controversy	8
Summary of argument	15
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals erred in ordering the Secretary to implement the discretionary contiguous-territory-return authority	18
A. Section 1225(b)(2)(C) establishes a discretionary border-management tool, not an obligatory duty	19
1. Section 1225(b)(2)(C) is not a mandatory safety valve for a lack of detention capacity	19
2. The radical implications of the court of appeals' interpretation confirm that the court erred	23
B. The court of appeals erred in concluding that DHS is violating Section 1225's purported detention mandate by releasing noncitizens on bond or parole	29
1. Section 1225(b)(2)(A) is not an inflexible detention mandate	29
2. The INA permits DHS to consider detention capacity when making parole and bond determinations	33
II. The court of appeals erred in holding that the Secretary's October 29 termination decision has no legal effect	37
A. The October 29 termination is a new agency decision, not a <i>post hoc</i> rationale	37

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. The Secretary’s explanation for the October 29 termination decision was not pretextual.....	42
C. The October 29 termination decision did not violate principles of appellate procedure.....	46
Conclusion	51
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	41
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) ...	4, 26, 30, 32
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	3
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	41, 42, 43, 45
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	30
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	23
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	17, 43, 45
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	17, 38, 39, 40, 42
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	3, 5, 22
<i>E-R-M- & L-R-M-, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 520 (B.I.A. 2011).....	4, 32
<i>Fisher v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 994 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	39
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	20
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>I.A. v. Garland</i> , No. 20-5271, 2022 WL 696459 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 24, 2022).....	47
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	25
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	20
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	7, 23, 33
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	6, 32
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	26
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958)	4, 6, 32
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home</i> <i>v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	44, 47
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	19
<i>M-D-C-V, In re</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 18 (B.I.A. 2020).....	7, 23
<i>Mayorkas v. Innovation Law Lab</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2842 (2021)	9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State</i> <i>Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	41
<i>National Ass’n of Reversionary Prop. Owners v.</i> <i>Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14, 45, 46
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. United States</i> <i>Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	47
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	6, 26, 32
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020)	20
<i>Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 992 (1990)	46

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Railroad Co. v. Hecht</i> , 95 U.S. 168 (1877).....	29
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	32
<i>Richbourg Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 528 (1930).....	29
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	42
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	38, 41
<i>Sanchez-Avila, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 444 (1996)	23
<i>Saxbe v. Bustos</i> , 419 U.S. 65 (1974)	25
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Smith</i> , 110 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	16, 29, 30, 31
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	4
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	47
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	4
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	20
Statutes, regulations, and rule:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C:	
§ 302(a), 110 Stat. 3009-579	6
§ 386(a), 110 Stat. 3009-653	22
Immigration Act of 1903, ch. 1012, § 24, 32 Stat. 1220.....	32
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>)	2

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 212(d)(5), 66 Stat. 188.....	6
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42).....	35
8 U.S.C. 1103(a).....	4, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5).....	6, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A).....	6, 35, 36, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(B).....	34, 35, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1225.....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(1).....	5, 27, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b).....	5, 10, 15, 18, 50, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1).....	5, 22, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2).....	2, 35, 10a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i> , 10a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(C).....	<i>passim</i> , 10a
8 U.S.C. 1226.....	7, 14a
8 U.S.C. 1226(a).....	7, 35, 14a
8 U.S.C. 1252(f)(1).....	18
6 U.S.C. 202(5).....	4, 1a
8 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 212:	
Section 212.5(a)-(d).....	7, 17a
Section 212.5(b).....	35, 18a
Pt. 235:	
Section 235.3(d).....	8, 20a
Pt. 236:	
Section 236.1(c)(8).....	7, 35, 21a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	46, 48

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Alien Smuggling: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on International Law, Immigration, and Refugees of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong., 1st. Sess. (1993)</i>	21
Exec. Order No. 14,010, § 4(a)(ii)(B), 86 Fed. Reg. 8269 (Feb. 5, 2021).....	9
62 Fed. Reg. 444 (Jan. 3, 1997).....	23
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	35
84 Fed. Reg. 6811 (Feb. 28, 2019)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996).....	21
Memorandum from Marcy M. Forman & Victor X. Cerda, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>ICE Transportation, Detention and Processing Requirements</i> (Jan. 11, 2005), https://go.usa.gov/xtqtK	36
Memorandum from Secretary John Kelly, <i>Implementing the President’s Border Security and Immigration Enforcement Improvements Policies</i> (Feb. 20, 2017), https://go.usa.gov/xtqtW	36
S. Rep. No. 249, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	22
U.S. Border Patrol, <i>Southwest Border Sectors: Total Encounters By Fiscal Year</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xeJCM (last visited Mar. 13, 2022)	22
U.S. Customs & Border Protection, <i>Southwest Land Border Encounters</i> (Feb. 18, 2022), https://go.usa.gov/xtqmr	5
William C. Van Vleck, <i>The Administrative Control of Aliens</i> (1932).....	32
